FINILUX 2000

DUAL ALARM CD CLOCK RADIO

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and retain it for

future reference

TOP VIEW

ERONT VIEW

CD MODE
REP (REPEAT)
B.SKIP

F.SKIP

STOP
PLAY / PAUSE
SNOOZE

ON / OFF

CD DISPLAY
SLEEP

PROG (PROGRAM)
TIME SET

AUTO DIMMER

DIAL SCALE

CD COMPARTMENT
To hold CD-R / CD-RW disc.

To play all tracks in random order.

To repeat current / all track(s).

To skip backward to previous track.

To search backward for desired passage during CD playback.
To skip forward to the next track.

To search forward for desired passage during CD playback.
To stop CD playback.

To start / pause CD playback.

To disturb alarm temporarily for 6 minutes during the 90
minutes alarming period.

To switch the radio on and off.

To switch off the alarm (radio or buzzer) when alarm function
is activated.

To switch off the radio or CD play before the preset “sleep”
time has elapsed.

To show current track number.

To set sleep time (90 minutes in 30 minutes step).

To store track memory (maximum 20 tracks).

To set clock time.

Adjusts automatically the intensity of clock display to suit room
brightness.

To indicate frequency.

LEFT VIEW

OPEN
Q) 1(OFF / ON / ADJ)

Q) 2 (OFF / ON / ADJ)

BUZZ / MUSIC

®

RIGHT VIEW

OPEN
CD /MW /FM

VOLUME
TUNING

BACK VIEW

Area to lift up the CD Door.

>0OFF< To deactivate Alarm 1.

>ON< To activate Alarm 1.

>ADJ< To adjust alarm time for Alarm 1.

>OFF< To deactivate Alarm 2.

>ON< To activate Alarm 2.

>ADJ< To adjust alarm time for Alarm 2.

To select alarm sound mode to buzzer or music (CD / Radio).
To connect headphone with a 3.5mm plug for private listening.

Area to lift up the CD Door.

To select CD Mode / Radio Mode (Waveband):
MW = Medium wave;

FM = VHE.

To adjust the volume level.

To select radio frequency.

STRING WIRE ANTENNA

For FM reception.

AC MAINS CORD

For connection to AC Mains supply.



Select desired waveband by sliding the switch >CD /
/ MW / FM< and ensure that a station is tuned in.

Set the >VOLUMEKX< to the desired level.

Press >ON/OFF< to switch off the clock radio.

>ON Indicator< switches off.

The radio alarm will sound every day at the preset time
for 90 minutes.

When the radio alarm
sounds, >ON Indicator<
lights.

To switch off the alarm until the next day press
>ON/OFF<.

>ON Indicator< switches off.

To switch off the alarms permanently set the
>ALARM 1< or >ALARM 2< to >OFF< position.

Corresponding >ALARM
Indicator< switches off.

SETTING ALARMS TO WAKE TO CD

Action

Display

Set the alarm time as previously described. Set the
alarm mode to >MUSIC< position.

Set >ALARM 1< or >ALARM 2< to >ON< position.

Corresponding >ALARM
Indicator< lights.

Slide the switch >CD / MW / FM< to >CD< position
and insert a CD.

Set the >VOLUMECX< to the desired level.

Press >ON/OFF< to switch off the clock radio.
Important: failure to switch off the unit will result in non

>ON Indicator< switches off.

4. Set the >VOLUMEX< to the desired level.

5. Programme the favourite tracks as described earlier.

6. Press >PLAY/PAUSE< followed by >STOP<.

7. Press >ON/OFF< to switch off the clock radio.
Important: failure to switch off the unit will result in non | >ON Indicator< switches off.
operation of the CD at alarm time.

8. The CD will play every day at the preset time for 90 When the CD plays, >ON
minutes. Indicator< and >REPEAT

Indicator< lights.

9. To switch off the alarm until the next day press >ON Indicator< and >REPEAT
>ON/OFF<. Indicator< switches off.

10. To switch off the alarms permanently set the >Alarm 1<| Corresponding >ALARM

or >ALARM 2< to >OFF< position.

Indicator< switches off.

SNOOZE CONTROL

Action

Display

1.

The buzzer, CD or radio alarm can be silenced for 6
minutes by press >SNOOZE<. This sequence can be
repeated during the 90 minute alarm period.

>ON Indicator< switches off.
Corresponding >ALARM
Indicator< and clock time
lights

SLEEP TIMER

operation of the CD at alarm time.

90 minutes.

6. The CD will play every day at the preset time for

When the CD plays, >ON
Indicator< and >REPEAT
Indicator< lights.

>ON/OFF<.

7. To switch off the alarm until the next day press

>ON Indicator< and >REPEAT
Indicator< switches off.

8. To switch off the alarms permanently set the
>ALARM 1< or >ALARM 2< to >OFF< position.

Corresponding >ALARM
Indicator< switches off.

SETTING ALARMS TO WAKE TO CD PROGRAMME

Action

Display

alarm mode to >MUSIC< position.

1. Set the alarm time as previously described. Set the

2. Set >ALARM 1< or >ALARM 2< to >ONK< position.

Corresponding >ALARM
Indicator< lights.

3. Slide the switch >CD / MW / FM< to >CD<
position and insert a CD.

Action Display

1. CD or radio playback can be set to switch off
automatically after a preset time has elapsed.

2. Repeatedly press and release >SLEEP< until the >SLEEP Indicator< flashes
desired time is reached (maximum 90 minutes in 30 and sleep time, e.g. >30<,
minutes step). >60< or >90< lights for a

while to resume to clock time.

3. The radio will play after a few seconds if selected >SLEEP Indicator< lights.

4. If CD has been selected press >PLAY/PAUSE< and >SLEEP Indicator< lights.
CD will play for the time selected sleep time.

5. The CD or radio will switch off after the sleep time has | >SLEEP Indicator< and >ON
elapsed. Indicator< switches off.

6. To cancel the sleep function before the preset time >SLEEP Indicator< and >ON
has expired, press >ON/OFF<. Indicator< switches off.

7. To check remaining sleep time, press >SLEEP< once. | Remaining sleep time, e.g.
>27< appears for a while and
resume to clock time.

8. To amend time after sleep time is being set, press again | >SLEEP Indicator<

>SLEEP< by steps until the desired sleep time is
reached.

flashes. Sleep time, e.g. >30<
lights for a while and resume
to clock time.
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AUTO DIMMER

1. The Auto Dimmer located on the left side of the LED display automatically adjusts the
intensity of the clock display to suit room brightness.

HEADPHONES

1. A Headphone Socket (3.5mm) located on the left side is provided for use with either
headphones or an earpiece. Inserting a plug automatically mutes the internal

loudspeaker.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

POWER SUPPLY Operating Voltage
Mains Frequency

Battery

Frequency Coverage

CIRCUIT FEATURES  Loudspeaker
Impedance

Output Power
Headphone Socket

Aerial System

GENERAL Dimensions of Unit
Net Weight
Packing

Accessories

AC 230V

50 Hz

1 x 9V (Type IEC 6LR61 / 6F22 / PP3 or
equivalent)

FM 88 - 108 MHz

MW 525 — 1605 kHz

Size (L&R) 77mm

8 ohms

0.8W

&3.5mm

FM  String Wire Aerial

MW Built-in Ferrite Bar Aerial

145L x 133H x 171D (mm) Approx.
1.4 kgs Approx.

1 Set Per Gift Box

User Manual

FINLUX 200

RADIO REVEIL CD AVEC DOUBLE

ALARME

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Lisez attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation avant d'utiliser I'appareil. Gardez
ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.



3. Quand sélectionné, la radio se met en marche
aprés quelques secondes.

SLEEP s’allume

timer arrive a la fin.

4. Quand vous avez choisi CD, poussez PLAY/PAUSE
et la lecture commence jusqu’au moment ou le sleep

SLEEP s’allume

est fini.

5. Laradio et le lecteur CD s’arrétent quand le sleep time| SLEEP et ON disparaissent

6. Pour mettre le sleep time hors fonction avant que le
temps est écoulé, poussez ON/OFF.

SLEEP et ON disparaissent

7. Pour contréler le temps restant, poussez SLEEP.

Le temps restant est
brievement affiché, puis le
temps actuel

8. Pour augmenter le temps du sleep timer, poussez
plusieurs fois SLEEP pour introduire le nouveau temps] temps est brievement

SLEEP clignote. Le nouveau

affiché, puis le temps actuel

AUTO DIMMER

1. La Auto Dimmer se trouve a gauche de I'écran et régle automatiquement l'inten
sité de I'écran en fonction des circonstances lumiére.

CASQUE D'ECOUTE

1. Une prise de 3.5 mm permet de connecter un casque d’écoute. La connexion du
casque d’écoute coupe automatiquement le haut-parleur incorporé.

ALIMENTATION

RADIO

CARACTERISTIQUES

Voltage AC 230V

Fréquence 50 Hz

Pile 1x9V (IEC 6LR61/6F22/PP3)
Fréquences FM : 88-108 MHz

MW : 525-1605 kHz
Dimensions (G&D) : 77 mm
Impédance : 8 ohms

Haut-parleur

Puissance 0.8W
Casque d’écoute Prise 3.5 mm
Antennes FM : antenne a fil

MW : antenne ferrite incorporée

FINLUX 200

CD KLOKRADIO MET DUBBEL ALARM

GENERAL Dimensions 145 x 133 x 171 mm (I x h x p)
) GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Poids 1.4 kg
Accessoires Manuel d’utilisation
Gelieve deze gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen alvorens het toestel te gebruiken. Hou
de gebruiksaanwijzing bij voor latere referentie.
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LINKERAANZICHT
BOVENAANZICHT
CD COMPARTIMENT
Plaat hier een CD/CD-R of CD-RW
OPEN Om het CD compartiment te openen
Q) 1 (OFF/ON/AJD) OFF Om alarm 1 uit te schakelen
ON Om alarm 1 in te schakelen
ADJ Om alarm 1 in te stellen
Q) 2 (OFF/ON/ADJ) OFF Om alarm 2 uit te schakelen
FRONTAANZICHT ON Om alarm 2 in te schakelen
ADJ Om alarm 2 in te stellen
BUzz/MUSIC Om voor het alarm te kiezen tussen zoemer of muziek (CD of
radio)
O Aansluiting voor hoofdtelefoon (3.5 mm)
RECHTERAANZICHT
CD MODE Om alle nummers in een willekeurige volgorde weer te geven
REP (REPEAT) Om het huidige of alle nummers te herhalen
B.SKIP Om naar het vorige nummer terug te keren. Om achterwaarts
naar een bepaalde passage te zoeken (CD)
F.SKIP Om naar het volgende nummer te gaan. Om voorwaarts naar
een bepaalde passage te zoeken (CD) .
OPEN Om het CD compartiment te openen
STOP Om de CD weergave te stoppen. ) .
CD/MW/FM Om te kiezen tussen CD of radio weergave.
PLAY/PAUSE Om de CD weergave te starten/pauzeren. MW = middenaolf
SNOOZE Om het alarm gedurende 6 minuten te onderbreken gedurende " g )
. " FM = frequentiemodulatie
de 90 minuten lange alarmtijd.
o ) VOLUME Om het volume te regelen
ON/OFF Om de radio in en uit te schakelen. Om het alarm (zoemer of
) ) ) TUNING Om op de zender af te stemmen
radio) uit te schakelen. Om de radio of de CD weergave te
stoppen alvorens de “sleep” tijd verlopen is.
CD DISPLAY Toont het huidige gespeelde nummer.
L . . ACHTERAANZICHT
SLEEP Om de “sleep” tijd in te stellen (90 minuten in stappen van 30

PROG (PROGRAM)
TIME SET
AUTO DIMMER

DIAL SCALE

minuten).

Om te programmeren (max; 20 nhummers)

Om de klok in te stellen.

Regelt de intensiteit van de display automatisch in functie van
de lichtomstandigheden.

Geeft de frequentie weer.
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DRAADANTENNE
Voor FM ontvangst
AC MAINS CORD
Netstroom kabel
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